


























































































































































































































Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - August 14, 2025

Bus Transit Project

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

S $5,730 $5,730Go Local - Step 1

S $4,036$4,036Mobile ticketing equipment

V $53,767 $53,767M2 Project V Community Circulators

W $1,708 $1,708M2 Project W Safe Transit Stops (City)

W $370 $370M2 Project W Safe Transit Stops (OCTA)

$35,764$65,59540 Hydrogen Fuel-Cell 40-Foot Buses $29,831

$9,493Anaheim Transportation Network suballocation $9,493

$556Associated Transportation Improvements $556

$2,000$2,000Bike Lockers at Santa Ana Regional Transportation Center

$1,554$7,275Bravo! 553 (operating costs) $5,721

$12,365Bus engine repowers (173) $12,365

$463,410 $97,452Capitalized cost of contracted services FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 (ACCESS and 
contracted fixed-route contracts)

$365,958

$1,250$1,250DCFC Charging at Fullerton Transportation Center and EMSD

$2,500$2,500Digital bus stop sign 13" along high quality transit corridors (143 signs)

$2,280 $2,280EMSD Call

$1,739Facilities upgrades, modifications, and replacement projects $1,739

$5,100$5,100Harbor Boulevard dynamic bus lane (environmental/engineering)

$400$2,000Harbor Boulevard Connected Bus Pilot Stage I $1,600

$5,400$6,800 $1,400Harbor Boulevard Connected Bus Pilot Stage II

$14,000Harbor Boulevard high-capacity transit expansion environmental $14,000

$4,593Heating-Ventilation Replacement at Santa Ana Bus Base $4,593

$13,924$22,080Hydrogen Fueling Station at Garden Grove Bus Base $8,156

$2,790Installation of Battery-Electric Chargers at Santa Ana Bus Base $2,790

$257,046 $159,364Non-fixed-route paratransit operations assistance - FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 $97,682

$6,072$6,072OC Bus Operations - Connections to OC Streetcar

$34$297OC Mobility Hubs Strategy $263

$26,500$26,500Open payment system and smart fareboxes

$327,556Preventive maintenance - including salaries and benefits (includes ATN & Laguna Beach) $327,556

$14,995Purchase 117 replacement paratransit vehicles $14,995

$29,023Purchase 131 replacement paratransit vehicles $29,023

$1,509 $302Rehabilitation and renovation at OCTA bus facilities $1,207

$20,232Rideshare/vanpool $20,232

$565Safety Projects $565

$5,859Security Gates at Garden Grove, Santa Ana, Anaheim bus bases $5,859

$3,660 $5,603$10,381$68,261 $4,789Transit Security and Operations Center $43,828

$9,000Transit service expansion planning $9,000
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Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - August 14, 2025

Bus Transit Project

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

$12,999Vanpool Program - capital lease $12,999

$11,460$34,084Zero-emission bus (future) $22,624

$27,361$142,955Zero-emission bus and bus facility $115,594

$2,507$5,016 $1Zero-emission Paratransit Vehicle Pilot $2,508

$1,653,406 $12,915 $148,931$242,629 $3,660 $5,730 $57,245 $264,188Bus Transit Project Totals $66,965$851,143

State Funding Total $228,811
Federal Funding Total $1,097,432

Local Funding Total $327,163

Total Funding (000's) $1,653,406

Bus Transit Project Completed

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

$341 $16,239$22,465 $1,451ACCESS and fixed-route radio systems upgrade $4,434

$3,046$3,595Bravo! 529 buses (six) $549

$31,105Bus replacement - articulated alternative fuel buses (60') $22,250 $8,855

$149,009 $51,672Bus replacement (40' and ACCESS) $29,198 $68,139

$1,470$16,294Engine rebuild $14,824

$3,657FTA Section 5310 - EMDS $3,657

$13,962FTA Section 5316 Jobs Access and Reverse Commute $13,962

$6,388FTA Section 5317 New Freedom $6,388

$4,000 $600Goldenwest Transportation Center parking structure $3,400

$1,200$2,000 $800Goldenwest Transportation Center surface lot

$92Heating ventilation unit replacements $92

$6,760 $676iShuttle replacement buses (12) $6,084

$1,924$2,761 $837MSRC County Transportation Commission Partnership Program

$94,599 $30,451Purchase 201, 40-foot alternative fuel replacement buses (OCTA) $64,148

$1,601Standby backup generators at Anaheim and IRCC bus bases $1,601

$3,167$3,167Transit Security Program

$199$1,159VSS upgrades at OCTA facilities $960

$4,994$11,289Zero-emission Bravo! buses (ten-battery electric) and bus infrastructure $6,295

$7,338$12,978Zero-emission hydrogen fuel cell buses (ten) $5,640

$386,881 $39,577$55,397 $341 $86,487Bus Transit Project Completed Totals $19,712$185,367
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Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - August 14, 2025

Bus Transit Project Completed

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

State Funding Total $59,289
Federal Funding Total $241,105

Local Funding Total $86,487

Total Funding (000's) $386,881

Acronyms:
'' - Inches
' - Feet
ATN - Anaheim Transportation Network
DCFC - Direct Current Fast Charging
EMSD - Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
FY - Fiscal Year
IRCC - Irvine Construction Circle
MSRC - Mobile Source Air Pollution Reduction Review Committee
OC - Orange County
VSS - Video Surveillance System
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Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - October 13, 2025

Local Road Project

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

M1/Q $24,945$54,445 $971$27,249$1,280State-Local Partnership Program formula grant call

O $24,254$402,211 $377,957M2 Project O Regional Capacity Program call

O $7,719 $74,705$121,500 $19,822$19,254SR-57 truck climbing lane phase I - Lambert Road interchange improvement

P $11,762$158,828 $140,746$4,546M2 Project P Regional Signal Synchronization Program call $1,774

P $15,000 $600$4,200Regional Traffic Signal Synch (Edinger Ave, MacArthur Blvd/Talbert Ave, and Warner Ave) $10,200

Q $361,621 $361,621M2 Project Q Fair Share Program (FY 2016-17 through FY 2021-22)

X $64,449 $64,449M2 Project X Environmental Clean Up

$62,653 $107$92$82,704 $13,493Active Transportation Program - regional call $6,359

$63,128 $19,373Bicycle Corridor Improvement Program $43,755

$44,750 $44,750Bristol Street widening

$15,000Countywide Signal Synchronization Baseline $15,000

$4,300$4,300First Street Multimodal Boulevard Design

$3,357Local Agency led SCCP projects $3,357

$34,000 $34,000M1 Combined Transportation Funding Program 

$3,690$3,690McFadden Avenue Transit Signal Priority Pilot

$3,750 $350$3,900$8,000OC Connect Santa Ana - Garden Grove Rails to Trails

$3,340 $42,389$50,154 $2,023OC Loop - Segment A (La Habra) $2,402

$4,012 $6,149$20,677 $3,148OC Loop Segment B (Brea) $7,368

$34,706 $8,390Orange County Complete Streets (Wave 3) $26,316

$5,229 $542Orange County Complete Streets (Wave 4) $4,687

$40,915 $15,853Orange County Complete Streets Program (Wave 1) $25,062

$40,072 $6,651Orange County Complete Streets Program (Wave 2) $33,421

$3,811 $5,658$9,469Pavement Management Relief Funding Program

$671$720 $49SCAG sustainability planning grants

$12,000$15,000 $3,000Traffic signal improvements

$15,628$22,172 $6,544Transportation enhancement activities

$1,676,097 $139,235 $75,066$166,144 $101,584 $39,826 $995,476 $145,209Local Road Project Totals $13,557

State Funding Total $227,858
Federal Funding Total $267,728

Local Funding Total $1,180,511

Total Funding (000's) $1,676,097

Local Road Project Completed

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

O $12,537 $5,829Grand Avenue widening, 1st Street to 4th Street $6,708
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Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - October 13, 2025

Local Road Project Completed

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

O $16,973$63,830 $1,832$22,981Kraemer Boulevard grade separation $22,044

O $9,709 $27,344$110,702 $14,755$21,792Lakeview Avenue grade separation $37,102

O $18,600 $30,324$106,043 $2,697$16,182Orangethorpe Avenue grade separation $38,240

O $33,386$64,539 $3,700$27,453Placentia Avenue grade separation

O $95,482$125,419 $7,564$22,373Raymond Avenue grade separation

O $10,887 $34,785$99,380 $11,087$15,460State College Boulevard grade separation $27,161

O $22,534$96,638 $1,763$26,384Tustin Avenue/Rose Drive grade separation $45,957

Q $3,516$7,032 $3,516M2 Fair Share State - Local Partnership Grant Program

$32,553 $17,054Antonio Parkway widening $15,499

$4,049$6,833 $2,284$500ARRA transportation enhancements

$604$50,951 $30,692Arterial Pavement Management Program $19,655

$4,160 $1,882Atlanta Avenue widening $2,278

$2,468 $409Firestone Boulevard widening at Artesia Boulevard $2,059

$32,369$32,369Local Agency American Reinvestment and Recovery Act of 2009 rehabiliation projects

M1 $6,419 $2,679Del Obispo widening $3,740

M1 $8,942 $4,350$1,792I-5 at La Paz interchange improvements $2,800

M1 $200$1,900 $1,500$200Imperial Highway Smart Streets

M1 $4,000$8,000 $4,000Traffic Light Synchronization Program, countywide - Proposition 1B

$840,715 $268,544$223,243 $76,218 $6,492 $156,141 $110,077Local Road Project Completed Totals

State Funding Total $268,544
Federal Funding Total $299,461

Local Funding Total $272,710

Total Funding (000's) $840,715
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Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - October 13, 2025

Acronyms:
ARRA - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
Ave - Avenue
Blvd - Boulevard 
Call - Call for Projects
SCAG - Southern California Association of Governments 
SCCP - Solutions for Congested Corridors Program
Synch - Synchronization
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Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - November 24, 2025

Rail Project

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

M1/S $175,427$649,000 $171,480OC Streetcar (New Starts) $130,132 $171,961

M1/S $16,702 $143$9,313$6,904OC Streetcar (non-New Starts) $342

M1/S $0OC Streetcar (operations and potential future capital needs) $0

R $8,176$10,220 $2,044Coastal Rail Infrastructure Resiliency Project Environmental Phase 2

R $103,824 $128,800$313,580 $956Coastal Rail Stabilization Priority Project $80,000

R $8,000 $1,000$7,000Cyprus Shore Initial Track Stabilization Projects (MP 206.8)

R $1,210 $200$6,000$14,110 $700Cyprus Shore Track Stabilization Projects (MP 206.8) $6,000

R $217 $43Future VSS $174

R $8,170 $5,770Inland Slope Rehabilitation Phase II $2,400

R $6,330$6,330Irvine Station Improvement Project

R $21,977Metrolink new capital $2,121 $19,856

R $135,745$271,246 $64,289Metrolink Operating Subsidy - FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 $71,212

R $209,117Metrolink rehabilitation/renovation - FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 $209,117

R $3,063 $446Metrolink station and track improvements, and rehabilitation $2,617

R $9,200$9,200MP 204.2 Mariposa Point

R $71,230$20,000$91,230OC Maintenance Facility

R $400$2,500$34,825 $23,875$8,000Placentia Commuter Rail Station $50

R $86,468$86,468Rail track and structures

R $3,000$5,500San Clemente Track Protection (MP 204.6) $2,500

R $913 $18,253$65,581 $1,379San Juan Creek Bridge replacement $945 $5,578$38,513

R $2,510 $2,510SCRRA operating subsidy assistance

S $74,659$164,971 $31,756$40,506OC Streetcar operations $18,050

$15,000$21,263 $6,263Pacific Coast Highway Coastal Rail Bridge

$1,818$2,036 $218Pedestrian Audible Warning System 

$2,015,316 $55,700 $699,330$157,298 $114,123 $6,904 $313,947 $63,744Rail Project Totals $90,478$513,792

State Funding Total $845,508
Federal Funding Total $785,213

Local Funding Total $384,595

Total Funding (000's) $2,015,316

Rail Project Completed

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

M1/R $11,035$11,250$33,667 $1,664$9,718Fullerton Transportation Center parking expansion

M1/R $5,581 $1,645Laguna Niguel-Mission Viejo Station parking improvements and expansion (ADA ramps) $3,204 $732

M1/R $18,250$80,618 $24,058$30,710$7,600Metrolink Grade Crossing safety improvements (OCX)

10



Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - November 24, 2025

Rail Project Completed

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

M1/R $36,300$158,009 $44,089Metrolink rolling stock $42,230 $35,390

M1/R $51,399$119,957 $68,558Metrolink service track expansion

M1/R $13,762$31,003 $9,772$420$1,850Orange Transportation Center parking structure $2,555 $2,644

M1/R $28,192$62,050 $14,854$5,352$3,116Sand Canyon Avenue grade separation $10,536

M1/S $9,924 $1,122$1,286$6,000M2 Project S Fixed-Guideway Anaheim Rapid connection $1,516

M1/T $3,501 $29,219$184,164 $1,750$35,291$43,900Anaheim Regional Intermodal Transportation Center (ARTIC) construction $33,250 $37,253

M1/T $0 $0Fullerton Transportation Station expansion planning, environmental PSR $0

M1/T $1,333 $153Santa Ana grade separation planning and environmental PSR $1,180

M1/T $1,003 $115Santa Ana Transportation Station planning and environmental PSR $888

R $2,476 $2,47617th Street grade separation environmental

R $34,200 $1,768$2,000Anaheim Canyon Station $30,432

R $2,985Control Point at 4th Street $2,985

R $3,245$6,490Control Point Stadium crossover $3,245

R $1,065 $35Fullerton Transportation Center stair rehabilitation $1,030

R $6,734$3,000$35,956 $555Laguna Niguel to San Juan Capistrano passing siding $24,652 $1,015

R $2,699 $2,699LOSSAN Corridor grade separations PSR in Anaheim, Orange, and Santa Ana

R $3,025 $3,025Metrolink grade crossing safety improvements ROW

R $166$348 $182North Beach crossings safety enhancements

R $1,234 $34,190$39,916Positive Train Control (Metrolink) $4,492

R $252$252Rail Crossing signal lights and pedestrian gates

R $553$553Rail station platform safety improvements (cities of Fullerton, Irvine, and Tustin)

R $122$122Safety repairs for San Clemente Pier Station

R $2,170$4,999 $578$2,251San Clemente Beach Trail crossings safety enhancements

R $300Slope and culvert improvements $300

R $5,168 $334Slope stabilization cities of Laguna Niguel-Lake Forest $4,834

R $1,569 $31Tactile tile project $1,538

R $6,857 $6,857Ticket vending machines

R $163$163Transit Rail Security (monitors, fencing, video surveillance)

R $56$4,409 $759VSS at commuter rail stations $3,594

S $7,730 $7,730Go Local

S $733 $733M2 Project S Transit extensions to Metrolink (Rubber Tire)

M1 $41,369 $32,500$8,869ARTIC environmental, ROW, program management support, site plan

M1 $10,479$23,183 $1,801Fiber Optics installation (Metrolink) $10,903

M1 $695$4,135 $3,440Laguna Niguel-Mission Viejo Station parking expansion (south lot)

M1 $7,181$1,100$15,390 $7,109Tustin Rail Station parking expansion

$933,401 $58,331 $211,182$148,927 $4,735 $215,693 $86,790 $96,272Rail Project Completed Totals $111,471
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Capital Funding Program Report
Approved by OCTA Board of Directors - November 24, 2025

Rail Project Completed

Total Funding STIP Other StateSTBG/CMAQ Other Fed.Project Title M1 M2 Other Local
State FundsFederal Funds Local Funds

M Code SB1FTA

State Funding Total $269,513
Federal Funding Total $265,133

Local Funding Total $398,755

Total Funding (000's) $933,401

Acronyms:
ADA - Americans with Disabilities Act
LOSSAN - Los Angeles-San Diego-San Luis Obispo Rail Corridor
MP - Mile Post
OCX - Rail-Highway Grade Crossing/Safety Enhancement Project
PSR - Project Study Report
ROW - Right-of-Way
SCRRA - Southern California Regional Rail 
Authority/Metrolink
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                                                                                       COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

 
February 9, 2026 
 
 
To: Members of the Board of Directors 

 
From: Andrea West, Clerk of the Board 

Subject: Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2025 26 Capital Action Plan and 
Performance Metrics 

Executive Committee Meeting of February 2, 2026 
 
Present:  Chair Federico, Vice Chair Jung, Directors Chaffee, Klopfenstein 
Absent:  Directors Hennessey and Wagner  
 
Committee Vote 
 
No action was taken on this item. 
 
Staff Recommendation(s) 
 
Receive and file as an information item. 



 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

February 2, 2026 
 
 
To: Executive Committee 
 
From: Darrell E. Johnson, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2025-26 Capital Action Plan and 

Performance Metrics 
 
 
Overview 
 
Staff has prepared the quarterly progress report on capital project delivery for 
the period of October 2025 through December 2025 for review by the Orange 
County Transportation Authority Board of Directors. This report highlights the  
Capital Action Plan for project delivery, which is used as a performance metric 
to assess delivery progress on highway, transit, and rail projects, as well as a 
snapshot of the planned Capital Action Plan project delivery milestones in fiscal 
year 2025-26. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Receive and file as an information item. 
 
Background 
 
The Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) delivers highway, transit, 
rail, and facility projects from the beginning of the environmental approval phase 
through construction completion. Project delivery milestones are planned 
carefully with consideration of project scope, cost, schedule, and assessment of 
risks. The milestones reflected in the Capital Action Plan (CAP) are OCTA’s 
planned and budgeted major project delivery commitments. 
 
This report provides the second quarter progress report on the CAP performance 
metrics for fiscal year (FY) 2025-26. 
 
Discussion 
 
OCTA’s objective is to deliver projects on schedule and within the approved 
project budget. Key project cost and schedule commitments are captured  
in the CAP, which is regularly updated with project status and any new  



Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2025-26 Capital Action Plan and 
Performance Metrics 

Page 2 
 

 
projects (Attachment A). The CAP is categorized into three key project groupings 
of freeway, railroad grade separation, and transit projects. Project delivery 
schedule milestones are used as performance indicators of progress in meeting 
commitments. The CAP performance metrics report provides a FY snapshot of 
the milestones targeted for delivery in the FY and provides transparency and 
performance measurement of capital project delivery. 
 
The CAP project costs represent the total cost across all phases of project 
delivery, including support costs, right-of-way (ROW), and construction capital 
costs.  Baseline costs, if established, are shown in comparison to either the 
actual or forecast cost. Baseline costs may be shown as to-be-determined (TBD) 
if project scoping studies and estimates have not been developed or approved 
and may be updated as delivery progresses and milestones achieved. Projects 
identified in the Orange County local transportation sales tax Measure M2 (M2) 
are identified with the corresponding M2 project logo. The CAP status update is 
also included in the M2 Quarterly Progress Report. 
 
The CAP summarizes the very complex capital project critical path delivery 
schedules into eight key milestones. 
 
Begin Environmental The date work on the environmental clearance, 

project report, or preliminary engineering phase 
begins. 

 
Complete Environmental The date environmental clearance and project 

approval is achieved. 
 
Begin Design The date final design work begins, or the date 

when a design-build contract begins. 
 
Complete Design The date final design work is 100 percent 

complete and approved. 
 
Construction Ready The date contract bid documents are ready  

for advertisement, including certification of 
ROW, all agreements executed, and contract 
constraints cleared. 

 
Advertise for Construction The date a construction contract is advertised 

for construction bids. 
 
Award Contract The date the construction contract is awarded. 
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Construction Complete The date all construction work is complete, and 

the project is open to public use. This does not 
include the plant establishment period if 
included in the construction contract. 

 
These delivery milestones reflect progression across the project delivery phases 
shown below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Project schedules reflect planned baseline milestone dates in comparison to 
forecast or actual milestone dates.  Milestone dates may be shown as TBD if 
project scoping or approval documents have not been finalized and approved, 
or if the delivery schedule has not been negotiated with a partnering agency or 
the consultant preparing or working on the specific phase of a project. Planned 
milestone dates can be revised to reflect new dates from approved baseline 
schedule changes. Baseline schedule changes are typically made when 
transitioning to a new project delivery phase, or when significant change is 
identified during a phase of project delivery. Project schedules are reviewed 
monthly, and milestone achievements and updated forecast dates are included 
to reflect project delivery status.  
 
The following milestones were completed in the second quarter of  
FY 2025-26: 
 
• The award contract milestone for the State Route 91 (SR-91) 

Improvement Project between Acacia Street and La Palma Avenue 
(Segment 3) was achieved. The California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans) awarded the contract to OHL USA, Inc. on October 18, 2025.  

 
• The award contract milestone for the Interstate 5 (I-5) Improvement 

Project between Yale Avenue and State Route 55 (SR-55) was achieved 
one quarter earlier than anticipated. Caltrans awarded the contract to 
Granite Construction Company on November 12, 2025.  

 
The following milestones missed the planned delivery through the second 
quarter of FY 2025-26: 
 
• The complete design milestone for the SR-55 Improvement Project 

between I-5 and SR-91 were missed due to required design refinements 
and additional ROW and utility needs. 

Environmental 
Clearance 

& Project Report 
Design 

Advertise & 
Award 

Contract 
Construction 

Right-of-Way 
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• The construction ready milestone for the SR-91 Improvement Project 

between La Palma Avenue and SR-55 was missed due to ROW 
acquisition delays. 

   
• The complete design and construction ready milestones for the SR-91 to 

State Route 241 Express Connector were missed and are awaiting final 
approval by Caltrans and execution of required agreements to be 
construction ready. 

 
Recap of FY 2025-26 Performance Metrics Through the Second Quarter 
 
The FY 2025-26 performance metrics snapshot reflects 19 planned major project 
delivery milestones to be accomplished throughout the FY (Attachment B). 
Seven of the 11 milestones planned through the second quarter of FY 2025-26 
were delivered, and one milestone planned in the third quarter was delivered 
early.  
 
Second Quarter FY 2025-26 CAP Milestone and Cost Variance Updates 
 
I-5 Between Yale Avenue and SR-55 
 
The complete construction milestone was adjusted to account for the actual 
construction contract award date. 
 
State Route 57 (SR-57) Northbound from Orangewood Avenue to Katella Avenue 
 
The complete construction milestone was adjusted to account for the actual 
construction contract award date. 
 
SR-57 Northbound Truck Lane Between Lambert Road and Tonner Canyon 
 
The begin environmental milestone was advanced to November 2025. Caltrans 
is the lead agency for the environmental phase and has forecast completing the 
environmental in August 2028. 
 
SR-91 Between La Palma Avenue and SR-55 (Segment 2) 
 
The forecast construction ready, advertise construction, award contract, and 
complete construction milestones were adjusted to match the updated ROW 
acquisition schedule. 
 
SR-91 Between Acacia Street and La Palma Avenue (Segment 3) 
 
The complete construction milestone was adjusted to account for the actual 
construction contract award date. 
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91 Eastbound Corridor Operations Project Between State Route 241 (SR-241) 
and State Route 71 (SR-71) 
 
The forecast complete environmental milestone was adjusted to June 2026 
based on progress reported by the Riverside County Transportation Commission 
(RCTC). Additional milestone forecasts were added based on RCTC’s 
progressive design-build schedule. 
 
SR-91 to SR-241 Express Connector 
 
Remaining forecast milestones were adjusted based on the Transportation 
Corridor Agency’s reported progress on the complete design and construction 
ready milestones. 
 
FY 2025-26 Cost and Performance Metrics Risks  
 
There are continued concerns regarding workforce availability in construction 
and manufacturing markets, and there remains uncertainty regarding tariffs and 
the potential impacts they may have. The Caltrans Price Index for selected 
highway construction items for the fourth quarter of calendar year 2025 reduced   
by -10.12 percent from the third quarter of calendar year 2025. Staff will continue 
to assess unit price data from construction bids in the region and make needed 
adjustments to forecast costs. 
 
Summary 
 
Capital project delivery continues to progress and is reflected in the CAP.   
Eight planned milestones have been delivered through the second quarter 
of FY 2025-26. Forecast schedules and costs have been updated for the  
FY 2025-26 performance metrics, which will be used as a general quarterly 
project delivery performance indicator.  Staff will continue to manage project 
costs and schedules across all project phases to meet project delivery 
commitments and report quarterly.  
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Attachments 
 
A. Capital Action Plan, Status Through December 2025  
B. Capital Programs Division, Fiscal Year 2025-26 Performance Metrics 

Through December 2025  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 

 

 
 
 
 

James G. Beil, P.E.  
Executive Director, Capital Programs 
(714) 560-5646 

 

 



ATTACHMENT A

Capital Action Plan
Status Through December 2025
Updated: January 12, 2026

 Cost
Baseline/Forecast

(millions)
Begin

Environmental
Complete

Environmental
Begin

Design
Complete

Design
Construction 

Ready
Advertise

Construction Award Contract
Complete

Construction

Freeway Projects:

I-5, Avenido Pico to San Diego County Line TBD Feb-21 Apr-24 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

TBD Feb-21 Dec-26 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

I-5, Avenido Pico to Vista Hermosa $113.0 Jun-09 Dec-11 Jun-11 Oct-13 Feb-14 Oct-14 Dec-14 Aug-18

Project C $83.6 Jun-09 Oct-11 Jun-11 Oct-13 May-14 Sep-14 Dec-14 Aug-18

I-5, Vista Hermosa to Pacific Coast Highway $75.6 Jun-09 Dec-11 Jun-11 Feb-13 Jun-13 Oct-13 Dec-13 Mar-17

Project C $75.3 Jun-09 Oct-11 Jun-11 May-13 Aug-13 Feb-14 Jun-14 Jul-17

I-5, Pacific Coast Highway to San Juan Creek Road $70.7 Jun-09 Dec-11 Jun-11 Jan-13 May-13 Aug-13 Oct-13 Sep-16

Project C $74.3 Jun-09 Oct-11 Jun-11 Jan-13 Apr-13 Aug-13 Dec-13 Jul-18

I-5, I-5/Ortega Interchange $90.9 Sep-05 Jun-09 Jan-09 Nov-11 Mar-12 Jun-12 Aug-12 Sep-15

Project D $79.8 Sep-05 Jun-09 Jan-09 Dec-11 Apr-12 Jun-12 Aug-12 Jan-16

I-5, I-5/Ortega Interchange (Landscape) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project D N/A N/A N/A Jan-14 Oct-14 Feb-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Sep-16

I-5, SR-73 to Oso Parkway $151.9 Sep-11 Jun-14 Mar-15 Jan-18 May-18 Aug-18 Dec-18 Apr-25

Project C & D        $229.4 Oct-11 May-14 Mar-15 Aug-18 May-19 Aug-19 Dec-19 Jul-25

I-5, Oso Parkway to Alicia Parkway $196.2 Sep-11 Jun-14 Nov-14 Jun-17 Dec-17 Feb-18 Jun-18 Nov-23

Project C & D        $230.3 Oct-11 May-14 Nov-14 Dec-17 Jun-18 Nov-18 Mar-19 Dec-24

I-5, Alicia Parkway to El Toro Road $133.6 Sep-11 Jun-14 Mar-15 Jun-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 May-19 Oct-24

Project C $227.3 Oct-11 May-14 Mar-15 May-19 Apr-20 May-20 Sep-20 Jul-25

I-5, SR-73 to El Toro Road (Landscape) TBD N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project C $12.4 N/A N/A Mar-23 Oct-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 May-25 Dec-26

I-5, I-5/El Toro Road Interchange TBD Apr-17 Apr-26 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Project D TBD Apr-17 Dec-26 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

I-5, I-405 to Yale Avenue $280.6 May-14 Aug-18 Oct-21 May-24 May-25 Dec-25 Feb-26 Sep-29

Project B $388.1 May-14 Jan-20 Oct-21 Nov-24 Jun-25 Aug-25 Jan-26 Aug-29

I-5, Yale Avenue to SR-55 $238.3 May-14 Aug-18 May-21 Feb-25 Aug-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Feb-31

Project B $327.9 May-14 Jan-20 May-21 Aug-24 Jun-25 Aug-25 Nov-25 Feb-31

I-5, SR-55 to SR-57 $38.1 Jul-11 Jun-13 Jun-15 Mar-17 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Apr-21

Project A $38.9 Jun-11 Apr-15 Jun-15 Jun-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Nov-18 Jan-21

SR-55, I-405 to I-5 $410.9 Feb-11 Nov-13 Sep-17 Apr-20 Dec-20 Apr-21 May-22 Feb-27

Project F $505.7 May-11 Aug-17 Sep-17 Apr-20 Sep-21 Dec-21 May-22 Mar-27

Capital Projects
Schedule

Plan/Forecast
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Capital Action Plan
Status Through December 2025
Updated: January 12, 2026

 Cost
Baseline/Forecast

(millions)
Begin

Environmental
Complete

Environmental
Begin

Design
Complete

Design
Construction 

Ready
Advertise

Construction Award Contract
Complete

Construction

Capital Projects
Schedule

Plan/Forecast

SR-55, I-5 to SR-91 $131.3 Dec-16 Jan-20 Aug-22 Jul-25 Dec-25 Apr-26 Jul-26 Oct-29

Project F $202.1 Dec-16 Mar-20 Aug-22 Jan-26 Sep-26 Jan-27 Apr-27 Jul-30

SR-57 Northbound (NB), Orangewood Avenue to Katella Avenue $71.8 Apr-16 Dec-18 Mar-22 Jul-24 Feb-25 Jul-25 Nov-25 Apr-29

Project G $135.4 Apr-16 Mar-19 Mar-22 Aug-24 May-25 Jul-25 Sep-25 Jun-28

SR-57 NB, Katella Avenue to Lincoln Avenue $78.7 Apr-08 Jul-09 Jul-08 Nov-10 Mar-11 May-11 Aug-11 Sep-14

Project G $38.0 Apr-08 Nov-09 Aug-08 Dec-10 Apr-11 Jul-11 Oct-11 Apr-15

SR-57 NB, Katella Avenue to Lincoln Avenue (Landscape)       N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project G N/A N/A N/A May-09 Jul-10 Jun-17 Jul-17 Sep-17 Jun-18

SR-57 NB, Orangethorpe Avenue to Yorba Linda Boulevard $80.2 Aug-05 Dec-07 Feb-08 Dec-09 Apr-10 Jun-10 Oct-10 May-14

Project G $52.3 Aug-05 Dec-07 Feb-08 Jul-09 Dec-09 May-10 Oct-10 Nov-14

SR-57 NB, Yorba Linda Boulevard to Lambert Road $79.3 Aug-05 Dec-07 Feb-08 Dec-09 Apr-10 Jun-10 Oct-10 Sep-14

Project G $54.1 Aug-05 Dec-07 Feb-08 Jul-09 Mar-10 May-10 Oct-10 May-14

SR-57 NB, Orangethorpe Avenue to Lambert Road (Landscape)  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project G N/A N/A N/A Oct-14 Aug-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Apr-19

SR-57 NB, Lambert Road to Tonner Canyon TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Project G TBD Nov-25 Aug-28 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

SR-91 Westbound (WB), I-5 to SR-57        $78.1 Jul-07 Apr-10 Oct-09 Feb-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Nov-12 Apr-16

Project H $59.2 Jul-07 Jun-10 Mar-10 Apr-12 Aug-12 Oct-12 Jan-13 Jun-16

SR-91 WB, I-5 to SR-57  (Landscape)      N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project H N/A N/A N/A Nov-14 Aug-16 Dec-16 Feb-17 Mar-17 Nov-17

SR-91, SR-55 to Lakeview Avenue (Segment 1) $108.6 Jan-15 Oct-18 Mar-20 Jan-23 Aug-23 Oct-23 Feb-24 Mar-28

Project I $140.7 Jan-15 Jun-20 Mar-20 Mar-23 May-24 Jun-24 Jan-25 Mar-28

SR-91, La Palma Avenue to SR-55  (Segment 2) $208.4 Jan-15 Oct-18 Jun-20 Jul-23 Feb-24 Mar-24 Jul-24 Mar-28

Project I $380.7 Jan-15 Jun-20 Jun-20 Jan-25 Jan-26 May-26 Oct-26 Dec-30

SR-91, Acacia Street to La Palma Avenue (Segment 3) $147.7 Jan-15 Oct-18 Nov-20 Apr-24 Nov-24 Jan-25 Dec-25 Sep-30

Project I $257.5 Jan-15 Jun-20 Nov-20 Oct-24 Apr-25 May-25 Oct-25 Sep-30

SR-91 WB, Tustin Interchange to SR-55 $49.9 Jul-08 Jul-11 Jul-11 Mar-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Oct-13 Jul-16

Project I $42.5 Jul-08 May-11 Jun-11 Feb-13 Apr-13 Jun-13 Oct-13 Jul-16

SR-91, SR-55 to SR-241                  $128.4 Jul-07 Jul-09 Jun-09 Jan-11 Apr-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 Dec-12

Project J $79.7 Jul-07 Apr-09 Apr-09 Aug-10 Dec-10 Feb-11 May-11 Mar-13
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SR-91, SR-55 to SR-241 (Landscape) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project J N/A N/A N/A May-12 Feb-13 Apr-13 Jul-13 Oct-13 Feb-15

SR-91 Eastbound (EB), SR-241 to SR-71     $104.5 Mar-05 Dec-07 Jul-07 Dec-08 Mar-09 May-09 Jul-09 Nov-10

Project J $57.8 Mar-05 Dec-07 Jul-07 Dec-08 May-09 Jun-09 Aug-09 Jan-11

SR-91 EB Corridor Operations Project (SR-241 to SR-71) (PDB)    TBD N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project J TBD Jun-23 Jun-26 Jul-26 Jul-27 Jul-27 N/A N/A Jul-30

91 Express Lanes to SR-241 Toll Connector TBD N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

$524.2 Nov-13 Jan-20 Jun-16 Feb-26 Mar-26 May-26 Jun-26 Sep-29

I-405, I-5 to SR-55 TBD Dec-14 Jul-18 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Project L TBD Dec-14 Aug-18 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

I-405, SR-55 to I-605 (Design-Build) $2,160.0 Mar-09 Mar-13 Mar-14 Nov-15 Feb-16 Mar-16 Nov-16 Feb-24

Project K $2,160.0 Mar-09 May-15 Mar-14 Nov-15 Feb-16 Mar-16 Nov-16 Feb-24

I-405/SR-22 HOV Connector $195.9 N/A N/A Sep-07 Sep-09 Mar-10 May-10 Aug-10 Aug-14

$120.8 N/A N/A Sep-07 Jun-09 Sep-09 Feb-10 Jun-10 Mar-15

I-405/I-605 HOV Connector $260.4 N/A N/A Sep-07 Sep-09 Mar-10 May-10 Oct-10 Jan-15

$172.6 N/A N/A Sep-07 Sep-09 Feb-10 May-10 Oct-10 Mar-15

I-605, I-605/Katella Interchange $29.0 Aug-16 Nov-18 Dec-20 Mar-23 Jul-23 Nov-23 Feb-24 Jul-27

Project M $53.0 Aug-16 Oct-18 Dec-20 Jan-23 Oct-24 Nov-24 Apr-25 Jul-27

Grade Separation Projects:

Sand Canyon Avenue Railroad Grade Separation   $55.6 N/A Sep-03 Jan-04 Jul-10 Jul-10 Oct-10 Feb-11 May-14

Project R $61.9 N/A Sep-03 Jan-04 Jul-10 Jul-10 Oct-10 Feb-11 Jan-16

Raymond Avenue Railroad Grade Separation $77.2 Feb-09 Nov-09 Mar-10 Aug-12 Nov-12 Feb-13 May-13 Aug-18

Project O $126.2 Feb-09 Nov-09 Mar-10 Dec-12 Jul-13 Oct-13 Feb-14 May-18

State College Boulevard Railroad Grade Separation (Fullerton) $73.6 Dec-08 Jan-11 Jul-06 Aug-12 Nov-12 Feb-13 May-13 May-18

Project O $99.6 Dec-08 Apr-11 Jul-06 Feb-13 May-13 Sep-13 Feb-14 Mar-18

Placentia Avenue Railroad Grade Separation $78.2 Jan-01 May-01 Jan-09 Mar-10 May-10 Mar-11 Jun-11 Nov-14

Project O $64.5 Jan-01 May-01 Jan-09 Jun-10 Jan-11 Mar-11 Jul-11 Dec-14

Kraemer Boulevard Railroad Grade Separation $70.4 Jan-01 Sep-09 Jan-09 Jul-10 Jul-10 Apr-11 Aug-11 Oct-14

Project O $63.8 Jan-01 Sep-09 Feb-09 Jul-10 Jan-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 Dec-14

Orangethorpe Avenue Railroad Grade Separation $117.4 Jan-01 Sep-09 Feb-09 Dec-11 Dec-11 Feb-12 May-12 Sep-16

Project O $105.9 Jan-01 Sep-09 Feb-09 Oct-11 Apr-12 Sep-12 Jan-13 Oct-16
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Capital Action Plan
Status Through December 2025
Updated: January 12, 2026

 Cost
Baseline/Forecast

(millions)
Begin

Environmental
Complete

Environmental
Begin

Design
Complete

Design
Construction 

Ready
Advertise

Construction Award Contract
Complete

Construction

Capital Projects
Schedule

Plan/Forecast

Tustin Avenue/Rose Drive Railroad Grade Separation $103.0 Jan-01 Sep-09 Feb-09 Dec-11 Mar-12 May-12 Aug-12 May-16

Project O $96.6 Jan-01 Sep-09 Feb-09 Jul-11 Jun-12 Oct-12 Feb-13 Oct-16

Lakeview Avenue Railroad Grade Separation $70.2 Jan-01 Sep-09 Feb-09 Oct-11 Oct-12 Feb-13 May-13 Mar-17

Project O $110.9 Jan-01 Sep-09 Feb-09 Jan-13 Apr-13 Sep-13 Nov-13 Jun-17

17th Street Railroad Grade Separation TBD Oct-14 Jun-16 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Project R TBD Oct-14 Nov-17 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Transit Projects:

Rail-Highway Grade Crossing Safety Enhancement $94.4 Jan-08 Oct-08 Jan-08 Sep-08 Sep-08 Sep-08 Aug-09 Dec-11

Project R $90.4 Jan-08 Oct-08 Jan-08 Sep-08 Sep-08 Sep-08 Aug-09 Dec-11

San Clemente Beach Trail Safety Enhancements $6.0 Sep-10 Jul-11 Feb-12 Apr-12 Apr-12 Jul-12 Oct-12 Jan-14

Project R $5.0 Sep-10 Jul-11 Feb-12 Jun-12 Jun-12 Oct-12 May-13 Mar-14

CRSPP Riprap Repair (Area 1, 2) and Bridge Removal (Area 3) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project R $9.2 Aug-24 Apr-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 Apr-25 N/A Apr-25 Jun-25

CRSPP Catchment Wall (Area 3) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project R $80.7 Aug-24 Jun-25 N/A N/A N/A Apr-25 Jun-25 Oct-26

CRSPP Riprap Repair and Shoreline Protection (Area 4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project R TBD Aug-24 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

CRSPP Sand Nourishment N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project R TBD Aug-24 Oct-26 Mar-25 Nov-26 Nov-26 Feb-27 Apr-27 Jan-28

Emergency Track Stabilization at Mile Post 206.8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Project R $23.3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Sep-22 Oct-22 Aug-23

San Juan Capistrano Passing Siding $25.3 Aug-11 Jan-13 Mar-15 May-16 May-16 Aug-16 Dec-16 Feb-21

$33.2 Aug-11 Mar-14 Mar-15 Aug-18 Aug-18 Aug-18 Mar-19 Nov-20

OC Streetcar $671.4 Aug-09 Mar-12 Feb-16 Sep-17 Oct-17 Dec-17 Aug-18 Jul-26

Project S $671.4 Aug-09 Mar-15 Feb-16 Nov-17 Dec-17 Dec-17 Sep-18 Jul-26

Transit Security and Operation Center N/A Jun-17 Jun-20 Jun-20 Oct-23 Nov-23 Jan-24 Sep-24 Sep-26

$77.8 Jun-17 Jun-20 Jun-20 Mar-24 Mar-24 Mar-24 Sep-24 Dec-27

Placentia Metrolink Station and Parking Structure $34.8 Jan-03 May-07 Oct-08 Jan-11 TBD TBD TBD TBD

Project R $40.1 Jan-03 May-07 Oct-08 Feb-11 TBD TBD TBD TBD

Orange County Maintenance Facility - ON HOLD TBD Apr-20 Apr-22 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Project R TBD Apr-20 Nov-23 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Irvine Station Improvements - ON HOLD TBD Jan-22 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Project R TBD Jan-22 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
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Capital Action Plan
Status Through December 2025
Updated: January 12, 2026
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Baseline/Forecast

(millions)
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Design
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Construction

Capital Projects
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Anaheim Canyon Station $27.9 Jan-16 Dec-16 Mar-19 May-19 May-19 Jul-19 Nov-19 Jan-23

$34.2 Jan-16 Jun-17 Mar-18 Oct-20 Oct-20 Oct-20 Mar-21 Jan-23

Orange Station Parking Expansion $33.2 Dec-09 Dec-12 Nov-10 Apr-13 Jul-16 Jul-16 Nov-16 Feb-19

$30.9 Dec-09 May-16 Nov-10 Apr-16 Jul-16 Jul-16 Jun-17 Feb-19

Fullerton Transportation Center - Elevator Upgrades $3.5 N/A N/A Jan-12 Dec-13 Dec-13 Jun-14 Sep-14 Mar-17

$4.2 N/A N/A Jan-12 Dec-13 Dec-13 Aug-14 Apr-15 May-19

Anaheim Regional Transportation Intermodal Center $227.4 Apr-09 Feb-11 Jun-09 Feb-12 Feb-12 May-12 Jul-12 Nov-14

Project R & T $232.2 Apr-09 Feb-12 Jun-09 May-12 May-12 May-12 Sep-12 Dec-14

Note: Costs associated with landscape projects are included in respective freeway projects.

Grey = Milestone achieved
Green = Forecast milestone meets or exceeds plan
Yellow = Forecast milestone is one to three months later than plan
Red = Forecast milestone is over three months later than plan

Begin Environmental:  The date work on the environmental clearance, project report, or preliminary engineering phase begins.
Complete Environmental:  The date environmental clearance and project approval is achieved.
Begin Design:  The date final design work begins, or the date when a design-build contract begins.
Complete Design:  The date final design work is 100 percent complete and approved.
Construction Ready:  The date contract bid documents are ready for advertisement, including certification of right-of-way, all agreements executed, contract constraints are cleared.
Advertise for Construction:  The date a construction contract is both funded and advertised for bids.
Award Contract:  The date the construction contract is awarded. 
Construction Complete:  The date all construction work is completed and the project is open to public use.

Acronyms
I-5 - Santa Ana Freeway (Interstate 5)
SR-73 - San Joaquin Freeway (State Route 73)
I-405 - San Diego Freeway (Interstate 405)
SR-55 - Costa Mesa Freeway (State Route 55)
SR-57 - Orange Freeway (State Route 57)
SR-91 - Riverside Freeway (State Route 91)
SR-241 - Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor (State Route 241)
SR-71 - Corona Expressway (State Route 71)
I-605 - San Gabriel River Freeway (Interstate 605)
SR-22 - Garden Grove Freeway (State Route 22)
HOV - Hgh-Occupacncy Vehicle
CRSPP - Coastal Rail Stabilization Priority Project
PDB - Progressive Design-Build
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Capital Programs Division
Fiscal Year 2025-26 Performance Metrics Through December 2025

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

 No "Begin Environmental" milestones scheduled for FY 2025-26

Total Forecast/Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

SR-91 Eastbound Corridor Operations Project (SR-241 to SR-71) X

Total Forecast/Actual 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

 No "Begin Design" milestones scheduled for FY 2025-26

Total Forecast/Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

SR-55, I-5 to SR-91 X

91 Express Lanes to SR-241 Toll Connector X

Total Forecast/Actual 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

SR-91, La Palma Avenue to SR-55 (Segment 2) X

91 Express Lanes to SR-241 Toll Connector X

Total Forecast/Actual 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

I-5, I-405 to Yale Avenue X

I-5, Yale Avenue to SR-55 X

SR-57 Northbound (NB), Orangewood Avenue to Katella Avenue X

SR-91, La Palma Avenue to SR-55 (Segment 2) X

91 Express Lanes to SR-241 Toll Connector X

Total Forecast/Actual 3 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 5

FY 26 Qtr 4

Begin Design

FY 26 Qtr 1 FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3

FY 26 Qtr 1

Complete Design

Construction Ready

Complete Environmental

Begin Environmental 

FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3 FY 26 Qtr 4FY 26 Qtr 1

FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3 FY 26 Qtr 4

FY 26 Qtr 1 FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3 FY 26 Qtr 4

FY 26 Qtr 1 FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3

Advertise Construction

FY 26 Qtr 1 FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3

FY 26 Qtr 4

FY 26 Qtr 4
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Capital Programs Division
Fiscal Year 2025-26 Performance Metrics Through December 2025

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

SR-91, Acacia Street to La Palma Avenue (Segment 3) X

SR-57 NB, Orangewood Avenue to Katella Avenue X

I-5, I-405 to Yale Avenue X

I-5, Yale Avenue to SR-55 X

91 Express Lanes to SR-241 Toll Connector X

SR-91, La Palma Avenue to SR-55 (Segment 2) X

Total Forecast/Actual 1 1 1 2 3 0 1 0 6

FY 26
Project Description Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst Actual Fcst

I-5, SR-73 to Oso Parkway X

I-5, Alicia Parkway to El Toro Road X

OC Streetcar Project X

Total Forecast/Actual 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 3

Totals 6 6 5 2 7 0 1 0 19

Begin Environmental:  The date work on the environmental clearance, project report, or preliminary engineering phase begins.
Complete Environmental:  The date environmental clearance and project approval is achieved.
Begin Design:  The date final design work begins or the date when a design-build contract begins.
Complete Design:  The date final design work is 100 percent complete and approved.
Construction Ready:  The date contract bid documents are ready for advertisement, right-of-way certified,
all agreements executed, and contract constraints are cleared.
Advertise for Construction:  The date a construction contract is both funded and advertised for bids.
Award Contract:  The date the construction contract is awarded. 
Construction Complete:  The date all construction work is completed and the project is open to public use.

Acronyms
SR-91 - Riverside Freeway (State Route 91) X = milestone forecast in quarter
SR-241 - Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor (State Route 241)      = milestone accomplished in quarter
SR-71 - Corona Expressway (State Route 71)
SR-55 - Costa Mesa Freeway (State Route 55)
I-5 - Santa Ana Freeway (Interstate 5)
I-405 - San Diego Freeway (Interstate 405)
SR-57 - Orange Freeway (State Route 57)
SR-73 - San Joaquin Freeway (State Route 73)

FY 26 Qtr 1 FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3 FY 26 Qtr 4

FY 26 Qtr 1 FY 26 Qtr 2 FY 26 Qtr 3 FY 26 Qtr 4
Award Contract

Complete Construction
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Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2025-26
Capital Action Plan and
Performance Metrics



Major Project Status

2Orange County Transportation Authority



Second Quarter Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-26 Performance Metrics

3Orange County Transportation Authority

Two milestones achieved
• Award contract for the Interstate 5 (I-5) Improvement Project between Yale Avenue and 

State Route 55 (SR-55), advanced from third quarter
• Award contract for the State Route 91 (SR-91) Improvement Project between Acacia Street and 

La Palma Avenue, delivery was delayed from first quarter 
Four milestones missed

• Complete design milestone for the SR-55 Improvement Project between I-5 and SR-91 due to 
required design refinements and additional right-of-way (ROW) and utility needs, now targeted in 
April 2026

• Construction ready milestone for the SR-91 Improvement Project between La Palma Avenue and 
SR-55 due to ROW acquisition delays, now targeted in May 2026

• Complete design and construction ready milestones for the SR-91 to State Route 241 Express 
Connector adjusted and is awaiting. The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) design 
approval and execution of required agreements (Transportation Corridor Agencies [TCA])

Through the second quarter, eight of 11 planned milestones delivered, including 
one advanced from the third quarter 



Second Quarter FY 2025-26  Capital Action Plan (CAP) Updates

4Orange County Transportation Authority

Forecast milestone updates
• Compete construction milestone for the I-5 Improvement Project between 

Yale Avenue and SR-55 was adjusted to February 2031 to account for the actual award 
contract date

• Complete construction milestone for the northbound State Route (SR-57) Improvement 
Project between Orangewood Avenue to Katella Avenue was adjusted to June 2028 to 
account for the actual construction contract award date

• Begin environmental milestone for the SR-57 Northbound Truck Lane from 
Lambert Road to Tonner Canyon was advanced to November 2025 to reflect the current 
Caltrans environmental schedule, complete environmental is targeted for August 2028

• Construction ready milestone for the SR-91 Improvements between La Palma Avenue and 
SR-55 was adjusted to January 2026 to account for the updated ROW acquisition schedule 

• Complete construction milestone for the SR-91 Improvements between Acacia Street and 
La Palma Avenue was adjusted to September 2030 to account for the actual award 
contract date



Second Quarter FY 2025-26 CAP Updates (cont.)

5Orange County Transportation Authority

• Compete environmental milestone for the SR-91 Eastbound Corridor 
Operations Project was adjusted to June 2026 based on status from 
Riverside County Transportation Commission staff

• Complete design and subsequent milestones for the SR-91/State Route 241 
tolled connector adjusted one month based on progress status from TCA 
staff



FY 2025-26 CAP Performance Metrics Summary and Risks

6Orange County Transportation Authority

Nineteen major delivery milestones planned
• Significant construction beginning throughout Orange County over the 

next few quarters
Risks

• Continued escalation of infrastructure construction costs



 

 COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

 

 Orange County Transportation Authority 

 550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

February 9, 2026 

 
 

To: Members of the Board of Directors 

 

From: Andrea West, Clerk of the Board 

 
Subject: Measure M2 Annual Eligibility Review   
 
 

Regional Transportation Planning Committee Meeting of February 2, 2026 

 

Present: Directors Foley, Go, Harper, Kleiman, Klopfenstein, Tavoularis, and 
Tettemer 

Absent: None 
 

Committee Vote 

 

This item was passed by the Members present. 

 

Committee Recommendation(s) 

 

A. Approve 33 of Orange County’s 35 local jurisdictions (excluding the cities 

of Buena Park and Huntington Beach) as eligible to continue receiving 

Measure M2 net revenues. 

 

B. Receive and file the Measure M2 eligibility verification documents 

submitted by the cities of Buena Park and Huntington Beach. 

 



 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California  92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

February 2, 2026 
 
 
To: Regional Transportation Planning Committee 
 
From: Darrell E. Johnson, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Measure M2 Annual Eligibility Review 
 
 
Overview 
 
The Measure M2 Ordinance No. 3 requires that all local jurisdictions annually 
satisfy specific eligibility requirements to receive Measure M2 net revenues. The 
required documentation for the review period ending June 30, 2025, was 
received and reviewed and is ready for the Orange County Transportation 
Authority Board of Directors’ consideration to find 33 of Orange County’s 35 local 
jurisdictions (excluding the cities of Buena Park and Huntington Beach) as 
eligible to continue receiving Measure M2 net revenues. 
 
Recommendations 
 
A. Approve 33 of Orange County’s 35 local jurisdictions (excluding the  

cities of Buena Park and Huntington Beach) as eligible to continue 
receiving Measure M2 net revenues. 

 
B. Receive and file the Measure M2 eligibility verification documents 

submitted by the cities of Buena Park and Huntington Beach. 
 
Background 
 
Local jurisdictions must meet Measure M2 (M2) eligibility requirements required 
by the M2 Ordinance No. 3 (M2 Ordinance) and submit eligibility verification 
packages to the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) annually to 
remain eligible to receive M2 net revenues. There are 13 eligibility requirements 
that local jurisdictions must satisfy to remain eligible; however, not all 13 eligibility 
components require verification during each eligibility cycle. For reference, a 
summary of M2 eligibility requirements and their respective due dates is provided 
in Attachment A. 
 
While OCTA staff reviews and affirms all M2 eligibility components, the  
M2 Ordinance requires the Taxpayer Oversight Committee (TOC) to review a 
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subset of these components. These include the Congestion Management 
Program (CMP), Mitigation Fee Program (MFP), Local Signal Synchronization 
Plan, Pavement Management Plan (PMP), and Expenditure Report.  
 
Generally, local jurisdictions must submit the required documentation annually 
on or before June 30. These submittals are reviewed by staff and the TOC each 
year. Expenditure reports are then due annually on December 31, six months 
after the close of the fiscal year, and are reviewed the following spring. This item 
addresses the submittals that were due on June 30, 2025. 
 
Discussion 
 
All 35 local jurisdictions submitted the required M2 eligibility verification 
documents prior to OCTA’s June 30, 2025, deadline. OCTA staff reviewed all 
local jurisdictions’ eligibility verification documents to ensure completion, 
accuracy, and consistency with M2 Ordinance requirements. The eligibility 
requirements received by OCTA staff included the: 
 
 Capital Improvement Program,  
 Circulation Element/Master Plan of Arterial Highways consistency, 
 CMP, 
 Expenditure Reports, 
 Land-use planning strategies, 
 Maintenance of Effort, 
 MFP, 
 No supplanting of developer funds, 
 PMPs, 
 Timely submittal of project final reports,  
 Timely use of net revenues, and 
 Traffic Forum participation. 

 
The TOC-designated Annual Eligibility Review (AER) Subcommittee convened 
to review the CMP, MFP, and PMP eligibility components. Based on the staff 
and AER Subcommittee’s review, the TOC formally confirmed its required review 
at its December 9, 2025, meeting. 
 
Based on staff and TOC review, OCTA staff recommend that 33 of  
Orange County’s 35 local jurisdictions, excluding the cities of Buena Park and 
Huntington Beach, be found eligible to continue receiving M2 net revenues. A 
summary of the findings for the nine M2 eligibility components that were due for 
this cycle is provided in Attachment B.  
 



Measure M2 Annual Eligibility Review Page 3 
 

 

 

The cities of Buena Park and Huntington Beach submitted the required 
documentation to satisfy M2 eligibility submittal requirements this cycle. 
However, these cities are currently ineligible to receive M2 net revenues due to 
previous and separate Board of Directors’ (Board) actions. The separate Board 
actions took place on May 28, 2024, and May 14, 2025, and included interagency 
agreements outlining how the cities can fulfill their eligibility requirements and 
resume receiving M2 net revenues.  
 
Although the M2 eligibility verification documents submitted by the cities of 
Buena Park and Huntington Beach fulfill the respective requirements, staff is not 
recommending any modification to their existing M2 ineligible status. Staff is 
continuing to work with both cities to review their respective expenditure reports 
and the supporting independent reviews.  This will be followed by an expedited 
independent review by the OCTA internal auditor consistent with the terms of the 
interagency agreements. Pending a satisfactory outcome, the City of  
Buena Park would satisfy the second year and the City of Huntington Beach 
would satisfy the first year of a required five-year ineligibility period as specified 
in the M2 Ordinance. 
 
Summary 
 
In December 2025, the TOC convened and affirmed it had received and 
reviewed the required M2 eligibility documentation due at this time for all local 
jurisdictions. OCTA staff has also reviewed all submittals required for this cycle 
and found them to be in conformance with the requirements. Given this review, 
Board approval is requested to find the 33 currently eligible local jurisdictions 
eligible to continue receiving M2 net revenues. Additionally, a receive and file 
action of the submitted M2 eligibility verification documents is requested for the 
two currently ineligible local jurisdictions. 
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Attachments 
 
A. Measure M2 Eligibility Requirements and Submittal Schedule Summary, 

Due June 30, 2025, and December 31, 2025 
B. Measure M2 Eligibility Review Summary Submittals Due in 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 

 

Approved by: 

 
Stephanie Mooney Rose Casey 
Senior Transportation Funding Analyst, 
Local Programs 

Executive Director, Planning 
(714) 560-5729 

(714) 560-5312  

 



ATTACHMENT A  
 

Measure M2 Eligibility Requirements and Submittal Schedule Summary, 
Due June 30, 2025, and December 31, 2025 

 
Compliance Category Frequency Required 

Capital Improvement Program 
Annual 

(June 30) 
 

Circulation Element/Master Plan of Arterial 
Highways Consistency  

Biennial 
(June 30) 

 

Congestion Management Program 
Biennial 

(June 30) 
 

Expenditure Report 
Annual 

(December 31) 
 

Local Signal Synchronization Plan 
Every Three Years 

(June 30) 
 

Maintenance of Effort 
Annual 

(June 30) 
 

Mitigation Fee Program (MFP) 
Biennial 

(June 30)1 
 

No Supplanting of Developer Fees 
Annual 

(June 30) 
 

Pavement Management Plan (PMP)  
Biennial  

(June 30)2 
 

Timely Submittal of Project Final Reports 
Within Six Months of 
Project Completion 

 

Timely Use of Net Revenues  
Annual 

(June 30) 
 

Traffic Forum Participation  
Annual 

(June 30) 
 

Transit and Non-Motorized Transportation 
Land-Use Planning Strategies 

Annual 
(June 30) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_______  

1 A local jurisdiction must submit their updated program and revised fee schedule or process methodology 
when the local jurisdiction updates their MFP and/or nexus study. 

2 21 local jurisdictions update their PMPs on odd-numbered fiscal years, while 14 local jurisdictions 
update their PMPs on even-numbered fiscal years. 



Measure M2 Eligibility Review Summary
Submittals Due in 2025

Local Jurisdiction
Capital 

Improvement 
Program 

Circulation 
Element/ 
MPAH 

Consistency

Congestion 
Management 

Program

Expenditure 

Reports1

Land-Use 
Planning 

Strategies

Maintenance 
of Effort

Mitigation Fee 
Program 

 No 
Supplanting 
of Developer 

Fees 

Pavement 
Management 

Plan 2

Timely 
Submittal of 

Final 
Reports

Timely Use 
of Net 

Revenues

Traffic 
Forum

Aliso Viejo Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Anaheim Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Brea Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Buena Park 3 Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Costa Mesa Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

County of Orange Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory N/A 4 Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Cypress Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Dana Point Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Fountain Valley Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Fullerton Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Garden Grove Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Huntington Beach 3 Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Irvine Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

La Habra Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

La Palma Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Laguna Beach Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Laguna Hills Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Laguna Niguel Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Laguna Woods Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Lake Forest Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Los Alamitos Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Mission Viejo Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Newport Beach Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Orange Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Placentia Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Rancho Santa 
Margarita

Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

San Clemente Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

San Juan 
Capistrano

Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Santa Ana Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Seal Beach Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Stanton Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

1
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Measure M2 Eligibility Review Summary
Submittals Due in 2025

Local Jurisdiction
Capital 

Improvement 
Program 

Circulation 
Element/ 
MPAH 

Consistency

Congestion 
Management 

Program

Expenditure 

Reports1

Land-Use 
Planning 

Strategies

Maintenance 
of Effort

Mitigation Fee 
Program 

 No 
Supplanting 
of Developer 

Fees 

Pavement 
Management 

Plan 2

Timely 
Submittal of 

Final 
Reports

Timely Use 
of Net 

Revenues

Traffic 
Forum

Tustin Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Villa Park Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Westminster Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Yorba Linda Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Pending Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory N/A Satisfactory Satisfactory 

Totals 35 35 35 - 35 34 35 35 14 35 35 35

Acronyms:
Board - Board of Directors MPAH - Master Plan of Arterial Highways
County - County of Orange N/A - Not applicable
HUTA - Highway Users Tax Account PMP - Pavement Management Plan
M2 - Measure M2 TOC - Taxpayer Oversight Committee

4 Maintenance of effort is based on a three-year average of discretionary fund expenditures for transportation purposes prior to 1990, plus adjustments permitted by the M2 Ordinance No. 3. However, Orange County Public Works and their predecessor
agencies did not, and do not, use discretionary funds for transportation purposes. The sources of their transportation funds have been various restricted or partially restricted funds (e.g., HUTA, federal grants, assessment districts, developer impact fees,
community facilities districts, Subdivision Map Act highway and bridge fees, etc.). It should be noted that about 40 percent of the HUTA revenues that come to Orange County local jurisdictions go to the County.

3

The cities of Buena Park and Huntington Beach submitted the required documentation to satisfy M2 eligibility submittal requirements this cycle; however, they are currently ineligible to receive net M2 revenues due to previous and separate Board actions. 
Staff is recommending the acceptance of the M2 eligibility verification documents submitted by the local agencies as a receive and file action. This will not modify their existing M2 ineligible status but will be helpful in ensuring and maintaining timely M2 
compliance once the Board ultimately approves to return them to an eligible status.

1 M2 Expenditure Reports are under review and anticipated to be presented to the TOC in June 2026.

2 14 local jurisdictions update their PMPs on odd-numbered fiscal years, while 21 local jurisdictions update their PMPs on even-numbered fiscal years.
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Update on the
Interstate 5 Improvement Project 

Between Interstate 405 
and State Route 55

Orange County Transportation Authority



Background

2Orange County Transportation Authority

• Measure M2: Project B – Interstate 5 (I-5) between Interstate 405 (I-405) and 
State Route 55 (SR-55)

• Part of Updated Next 10 Delivery Plan approved by the Board of Directors 
December 2025

• Delivered in two segments:
 Segment 1: I-405 to Yale Avenue
 Segment 2: Yale Avenue to SR-55

• Construction team meetings include primary stakeholders



Project Improvements

3Orange County Transportation Authority

• Adds one general purpose (GP) lane 
in each direction

• Adds new auxiliary (AUX) lanes:
 Culver Drive to Jamboree Road 

(Northbound)
 Jeffrey Road to Sand Canyon 

Avenue (Southbound)
• Includes the California Department 

of Transportation (Caltrans)-funded 
multi-asset scope:
 Pavement rehabilitation, 

maintenance safety 
improvements, fiber optics, 
traffic census station installation 

Legend:
Orange - Segment 1
Blue - Segment 2



Typical Cross Sections

4Orange County Transportation Authority

Existing

Proposed
• Adds one GP lane in 

each direction

• Adds AUX lanes at 
certain locations

Shldr – shoulder
R/W – right-of-way
HOV – high-occupancy vehicle



Schedule and Costs

5Orange County Transportation Authority

Milestone I-5, I-405 to Yale Avenue 
(Segment 1) 

I-5, Yale Avenue to SR-55 
(Segment 2)

Environmental Clearance February 2020 February 2020

Design Began November 2021 May 2021

Caltrans Advertisement August 2025 August 2025

Begin Construction Mid 2026 Early 2026

Complete Construction Late 2029 Early 2030

Overall Segment Cost $388 Million $328 Million



Outreach and Engagement Strategies

6Orange County Transportation Authority

• Groundbreaking event held on January 23, 2026
• Fact sheet and frequently asked questions​
• Postcards​
• Flyers
• Construction alerts
• Project website
• Closures and detours map​
• Social media​
• Stakeholder briefings​
• Webinars 
• Community booths 



Stay Connected

7Orange County Transportation Authority

I5Project405to55@octa.net

(888) 209-5550

OCTA.net/I-5Project

@/i5improvement 



Active 
Transportation 
Biennial Update



• Electric Bicycle (E-Bike) Safety Initiatives

• Next STEP

• Active Outreach and Education

• OC Connect

• Move OC

Active Transportation Update

2Orange County Transportation Authority

OC – Orange County

STEP - Safe Travels Education Program



E-bike Initiatives – Safety Action Plan

3Orange County Transportation Authority

E-bike Safety Action Plan Goals

• Analyze gaps in existing e-bike safety 

resources and strategies 

• Engage the community and provide e-bike 

safety education

• Provide recommendations to facilitate the 

use of e-bikes as a safe and reliable form of 

transportation in Orange County



E-bike Initiatives - Implementation

4Orange County Transportation Authority

Steering Committee

Data Education/Enforcement Policy/Legislation

Implementation Framework



E-bike Initiatives - Implementation

5Orange County Transportation Authority

Caltrans District 12

City of Anaheim

City of Costa Mesa

City of Dana Point

City of Fullerton

City of Huntington Beach

City of Irvine

City of Laguna Niguel

Department of Education

Ensign Intermediate School

Fullerton Policy Department

Huntington Beach Police 
Department

Irvine Police Department

Mission Hospital Trauma Center

Orange County Fire Authority

Orange County Parks

Orange County Public Works

Orange County Healthcare Agency

SCAG

Orange County Sheriff

Rady’s Children's Health

University of California Irvine

4th District PTA

Partner Agencies Goals

Gather subject matter experts and local 
stakeholders regularly to address e-
bike safety concerns.

Advance priority actions identified in 
action plan.

Facilitate collective action on e-bike 
safety. 

PTA – Parent/Teacher Association 

Caltrans – California Department of Transportation

SCAG – Southern California Association of Governments



Coordination – Strategy Area Teams

6Orange County Transportation Authority

Suggested Priorities

Develop targeted materials for 
school communities (students, 
teachers, parents, 
administrators)

Leverage Safe Routes to School 
program(s)

Equip retailers with 
customer-facing materials

Education/Enforcement Data Policy/Legislation/Ordinance

Suggested Priorities

Standardize crash data reporting 
system with crash info needed to 
understand trends

Enhance coordination with other 
efforts to share volume data

Systemic crash analysis to 
assess safety patterns and risk 
factors

Suggested Priorities

Collaborate to develop e-bike 
permitting and education standards 
for schools

Collaborate to clarify local 
regulations and infrastructure 
specifications

Regularly update and share OCTA 
ordinance matrix to track regulatory 
landscape

Steering Committee

Identified Focus Areas

Coordination between 
agencies/efforts/approaches

Resource development

OCTA – Orange County Transportation Authority



Next STEP

7Orange County Transportation Authority

• Project Summary:

• Total cost $2.1 million

• $1,250,000 SCAG REAP 2.0 grant

• $850,000 ATP grant

• Up to 50 schools

• Evaluation/concept development

• Walk audit/parent and staff 

participation

• City participation and concept 

review

• Education Programming 

• Assemblies

• Safety materials

• Talks

• Activities

ATP – Active Transportation Program

REAP – Regional Early Action Planning 

• Current Activities:

• Continued recruitment

• Evaluation only schools: 19

• Education only schools: 14

• Schools receiving both: 3

• Walk audits completed: 22

• Concept development and recommendations 

underway

• City staff review/approval followed by school 

review



Next STEP – Walk Audits

8Orange County Transportation Authority

Staff and Parent Meeting, Sycamore Academy, City of Tustin Crossing Guard, Commonwealth Elementary, City of Fullerton

Mitchell Elementary, City of Tustin 



Active Outreach and Education

9Orange County Transportation Authority

• Project Summary:

• Total cost: $400,000

• SCAG REAP 2.0 grant funding

• Education and safety engagement

• Community events participation

• Bike rodeos

• Age specific education modules

• Safety material distribution

• Won the 2025 OCPRSA Protos Award for 

Community Relations/Institutional Programs

• Project update:

• Number of events: 84

• Residents engaged: 6780

• Education materials distributed: 8909

• Safety equipment distributed: 9356

OCPRSA – Orange County Public Relations Society of America

Oso Fit Fun Run, City of Mission Viejo

La Habra Boy Scouts Bike Rodeo



OC Connect

10Orange County Transportation Authority

• Project Overview: 

• Completed PA/ED includes 3.1 miles of 

proposed Class I bicycle facilities

• Includes historic bridge preservation 

• Design phase:

• Secured funding to complete design 

and site preparation

• Initiating work on Phase II 

environmental site assessment

I – One

II - Two

PA/ED – Project Approval and Environmental Document



Move OC

11Orange County Transportation Authority

• Project Overview:

• Countywide plan divided into four geographic areas

• June 2026 – November 2028

• Major Scope Elements:

• Existing conditions inventory

• Multi-phase public outreach/input campaign

• Stakeholder collaboration

• OCTA committee and Board presentations

• Develop a clear and cohesive VGOs, and metrics 

• Analysis of existing conditions, VGOs, and stakeholder and public 

input informing infrastructure, programming, policy, and funding 

recommendations 

Board – Board of Directors

VGOs – Vision, Goals, Objectives




